A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere gratitude and appreciation to Robert and Patricia Arthur for their decades of contribution to the business and civic community of the Federated States of Micronesia, and to express its well wishes for the future to them.

- 1 WHEREAS, Robert and Patricia Arthur relocated to Pohnpei,
- 2 Federated States of Micronesia in 1969 to invest in the community
- 3 and to start a business; and
- 4 WHEREA, Robert and Patricia Arthur created tourism and
- 5 employment opportunities for several decades through their
- 6 business, most notably their hotel and restaurant concern The
- 7 Village; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Robert and Patricia Arthur have also contributed to
- 9 numerous charitable causes over the years which greatly benefited
- 10 the people of this nation; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Robert and Patricia Arthur have played a valuable
- 12 and important role in promoting and developing small business
- during their stay in the Federated States of Micronesia; and
- 14 WHERAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 15 recognize the extent that our Nation has benefited from Robert
- 16 and Patricia Arthur's dedication, investment and hard work over
- 17 these many years; now, therefore,
- 18 BE IT RESOLVED by the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated
- 19 States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2013, that Congress
- 20 hereby expresses its sincere gratitude and appreciation to Robert
- 21 and Patricia Arthur for their decades of contribution to the

```
business and civic community of the Federated States of
 1
     Micronesia, and to express its well wishes for the future to
 2
 3
     them; and
         BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 4
 5
     resolution be transmitted to Robert and Patricia Arthur.
 6
   Date: 4/16/13
                              Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir_
                                                  Isaac V. Figir
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

2 of 2